Roll Call Number	Agenda Item Number	
		28
Date August 23, 2021		

APPROVING IDOT AGREEMENT FOR MAINTENANCE
OF PRIMARY ROADS IN MUNICIPALITIES FROM JULY 1, 2021
TO JUNE 30, 2026, APPROVING SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR MAINTENANCE
OF PRIMARY ROADS IN MUNICIPALITIES FROM JULY 1, 2021 TO JUNE 30, 2022
INCLUDING FOR EMERGENCY MAINTENANCE OF STATE OF IOWA OWNED
TRAFFIC SIGNALS AND RATIFYING AND CONFIRMING APPROVAL OF IDOT
AGREEMENT FOR MAINTENANCE OF PRIMARY ROADS IN MUNICIPALITIES
AND FOR EMERGENCY MAINTENANCE OF STATE OF IOWA TRAFFIC SIGNALS
FROM JULY 1, 2020 TO JUNE 30, 2021

WHEREAS, the City of Des Moines maintains 75.231 miles of State-owned roadways in Des Moines under an Agreement with the Iowa Department of Transportation (IDOT) which is reviewed and updated annually; and

WHEREAS, IDOT proposes an Agreement in which the City agrees to provide certain maintenance of State primary roads within the City of Des Moines and Emergency Maintenance of State of Iowa Owned Traffic Signals for certain traffic signals; and

WHEREAS, the IDOT Agreement in which the City agreed to provide certain maintenance of State primary roads within the City of Des Moines and Emergency Maintenance of State of Iowa Owned Traffic Signals for certain traffic signals for the period July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021 was executed by the Mayor but no roll call was found authorizing the agreement; and

WHEREAS, the City concurs with the terms and conditions of said Agreement for maintenance and repair of primary roads and emergency maintenance for traffic signals for the period July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2026, which have been submitted to the City by the IDOT.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Des Moines:

That the Agreement between the City of Des Moines and the Iowa Department of Transportation, for maintenance and repair of primary roads and emergency maintenance for traffic signals within the City of Des Moines for the period July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021, with compensation to the City in the amount of \$174,688.50 for routine road maintenance and actual costs plus a 10% administrative fee for emergency traffic signal maintenance, be and is hereby ratified, confirmed and approved, and the Mayor's action in executing such Agreement on behalf of the City of Des Moines is ratified and confirmed.

1			
	Roll	Call	Number

Agenda Item Number

-	70
0	0

Data	Amount 22	2021
Date	August 23,	2021

That the attached Agreement between the City of Des Moines and the Iowa Department of Transportation, for maintenance and repair of primary roads in municipalities for the period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2026 and Supplemental Agreement for maintenance of primary roads in municipalities, including emergency maintenance for traffic signals within the City of Des Moines for the period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022, with compensation to the City in the amount of \$190,349.57 for routine road maintenance and actual costs plus a 10% administrative fee for emergency traffic signal maintenance, be and is hereby approved, and the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute such Agreements on behalf of the City of Des Moines. (Council Communication No. 21-358)

Moved by	to adopt.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

s/Kathleen Vanderpool

Kathleen Vanderpool Deputy City Attorney

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT
COWNIE				
BOESEN				
GATTO				
GRAY				
MANDELBAUM				
VOSS				
WESTERGAARD				
TOTAL				
MOTION CARRIED			APP	ROVED

CERTIFICATE

I, P. Kay Cmelik, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

Mayor _	
-----------	--

City Clerk